Transport for NSW

NSW Road Safety Program - Round 1 Approved Projects

Road safety treatments to reduce fatal and serious injuries

Regional / Local Treatments to

Project ID urban / rural / Name of project / road corridor Government Total cost

footpath Area (LGA) be applied

Hume Highway and DeMeyrick Avenue,

2023-25- Footpaths / Pedestrian / Cyclist

NSW-001 cvclEnEy Casula - missing pedestrian link plus Liverpool treatments $634,920
pedestrian fencing
Castlereagh Road between Hereford . .
2023-25- Footpaths / Street and John Tebbutt Place, Hawkesbury Pedestrian / Cyclist $133,200
NSW-002 Cycleway . . treatments
Richmond - proposed pedestrian refuge
5023-25. Old Northern Road and Cross Street, Electronic traffic
Urban Baulkham Hills - construction of new The Hills controls / $5,350,304
NSW-003 X .
traffic control signals management
2023-25- Delhi Road, west of Riverside Crescent,
NSW-004 Urban Chatswood West - high friction asphalt Ryde Surface treatments $1,098,900
2023-25- Footpaths / Garfield Road East, Riverstone - Pedestrian / Cyclist
NSW-005 Cycleway Pedestrian Refuge Blacktown treatments $610,500
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Project ID

Regional /

urban / rural /

footpath

Local
Government
Area (LGA)

Name of project / road corridor

Treatments to
be applied

Total cost

2023-25-
NSW-006

2023-25-
NSW-007

2023-25-
NSW-008

2023-25-
NSW-009

2023-25-
NSW-010

2023-25-
NSW-011

2023-25-
NSW-012

2023-25-
NSW-013

Footpaths /
Cycleway

Footpaths /
Cycleway

Urban

Footpaths /
Cycleway

Urban

Footpaths /
Cycleway

Urban

Urban

Concord Road at Mary Street E, Rhodes
- installation of pedestrian protection,
upgrade of lanterns

Canada Bay

Pennant Street and Castle Street,
Castle Hill - install LTRA/RTRA and
mast arm upgrade

The Hills

Princes Highway, Sylvania - install

redirective kerb and pedestrian fence Sutherland

Richmond Rd and Oralle Ave, Blacktown
Blacktown - pedestrian fencing
Pacific Highway between Stanhope
Road and Treatts Road, Lindfield -
Resurfacing high-friction treatment

Ku-ring-gai

Carlisle Ave near Hythe Street and
Tulloona Street, Mount Druitt - two
pedestrian crossing facilities

Blacktown

Pitt Town Road at Pitt Town Bottoms
Road - intersection upgrade
(MIST)

Hawkesbury

Alfords Point Road - median safety

. Sutherland
barrier
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Electronic traffic
controls /
management

Electronic traffic
controls /
management

Multiple treatments

Surface treatments

Surface treatments

Pedestrian / Cyclist
treatments

Static traffic controls
and signhage

Barriers

$799,200

$428,496

$344,100

$444,000

$1,221,000

$666,000

$473,970

$11,100,000
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Project ID

Regional /
urban / rural /

footpath

Treatments to
be applied

Total cost

2023-25-
NSW-014

2023-25-
NSW-015

2023-25-
NSW-016

2023-25-
NSW-017

2023-25-
NSW-018

2023-25-
NSW-019

2023-25-
NSW-020

2023-25-
NSW-021

2023-25-
NSW-022

Footpaths /

Cycleway

Urban

Footpaths /

Cycleway

Footpaths /

Cycleway

Footpaths /

Cycleway

Footpaths /

Cycleway

Urban

Urban

Footpaths /

Cycleway

Local
Name of project / road corridor Government
Area (LGA)

Salter Street at Victoria Road, Hunters Hill
Gladesville - epdestrian refuge

Bryant Street and Fairford Road, Canterbur
Padstow - median island restriction y
. Bankstown
right turns

Rutledge Street at Shaftsbury Road,

Eastwood - install left and right turn Ryde
pedestrian protection

Hamilton Road and Barbara Street,

Fairfield - pedestrian protection, Fairfield
additional lanterns and new arm
request

Menangle Rd at Macarthur Station,
Campbelltown - pedestrian fencing and  Campbelltown
bicycle line marking works
Concord Rd and Correys Ave -
Strathfield North Public School TCS Canada Bay
upgrade to improve pedestrian safety

Marlborough Road and Austin Avenue,

Homebush - extension of concrete Strathfield
median islands at the intersection

Marlborough Road and Parramatta

Road, Homebush West - modifications Strathfield
to traffic control signals
Cumberland Highway at Dunmore
Street, Wentworthville - install Cumberland

pedestrian protection and 'prepare to
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Pedestrian / Cyclist
treatments

Static traffic controls
and signage

Electronic traffic
controls /
management

Electronic traffic
controls /
management

Pedestrian / Cyclist
treatments

Electronic traffic
controls /
management

Static traffic controls
and signage

Electronic traffic
controls /
management

Electronic traffic
controls /
management

$113,220

$666,000

$222,000

$566,100

$115,440

$1,443,000

$238,650

$589,410

§722,702



Regional / Local Treatments to

Project ID urban / rural / Name of project / road corridor Government Total cost

footpath Area (LGA) be applied

stop traffic signals with flashing
lanterns' sign (W3-204n)

2023-25- Footpaths / Parker Street & Stafford Street, Penrith Penrith Static traffic controls $335,220
NSW-023 Cycleway - concrete island / turn restrictions and signage ’

Parramatta Road at George Street,

2023-25- Footpaths / Pedestrian / Cyclist

NSW-024 Cycleway Hom.ebu.sh - Elsholtz and pedestrian Strathfield treatments $523,920
fencing installation
Princes Highway between Young Street

2023-25- and Sylvan Street, Sylvania - install .

NSW-025 ol redirective kerb or central barrier, and SWinerlieus Multiple treatments $721,500
high friction seal

2023-25- Sir Bertram Stevens Drive, Royal .

NSW-026 Urban National Park- curve improvements Sutherland Multiple treatments $2,497,500

2023-25- Mulgoa Road west of Gibbs Street, . .

NSW-027 Urban MulEoal st batiier Penrith Multiple treatments ~ $414,030

5023.25- Great Western Highway & Charles Electronic traffic

Urban Hackett Drive, St Marys - dedicated Penrith controls / $555,000

NSW-028 .
right turn phase management
Joseph Banks Drive and Seven Hills

2023-25- Footpaths / Road, Seven Hills - pedestrian fencing, Pedestrian / Cyclist

NSW-029 Cycleway upgrade, kerb ramps and footpath Blacktown treatments $388,500
works
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Project ID

Regional /

urban / rural /

footpath

Local
Government
Area (LGA)

Name of project / road corridor

Treatments to
be applied

Total cost

2023-25-
NSW-030

2023-25-
NSW-031

2023-25-
NSW-032

2023-25-
NSW-033

2023-25-
NSW-034

2023-25-
NSW-035

2023-25-
NSW-036

2023-25-
NSW-037

Urban

Footpaths /
Cycleway

Footpaths /
Cycleway

Urban

Urban

Footpaths /
Cycleway

Footpaths /
Cycleway

Footpaths /
Cycleway

Old Hume Highway and Armour Avenue,
Camden South - right turn restriction,
closing intersection with median

Camden

City West Link and James Street,
Lilyfield -upgrade traffic signals,
introduce pedestrian protection

City West Link and Norton Street,
Lilyfield - upgrade traffic signals,
introduce protected pedestrian phase

Bay Street at The Grand Parade,
Brighton-Le- Sands - extension of
existing median island, installation of
raised thresholds and build out of kerb

Inner West

Inner West

Bayside

Epping Rd at Culloden Rd, Marsfield - Rvde
EB right turn ban with median extension y
Babbage Road and Allan Street,
Roseville Chase - removal of mid-block
TCS, installation of pedestrian fencing

Gardeners Road, Maloney Street and
Dalmeny Avenue, Rosebery -
installation of pedestrian crossings at
traffic control signals

Ku-ring-gai

Bayside

Pacific Highway between Miller Street
and William Street, North Sydney -
pedestrian fencing installation

North Sydney
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Static traffic controls
and signage

Electronic traffic
controls /
management

Electronic traffic
controls /
management

Pedestrian / Cyclist
treatments

Static traffic controls
and signhage

Pedestrian / Cyclist
treatments

Electronic traffic
controls /
management

Pedestrian / Cyclist
treatments

$843,600

$338,352

$95,339

$378,716

$416,250

$309,718

$640,257

$118,436
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Regional / Local Treatments to

Project ID urban / rural / Name of project / road corridor Government Total cost

footpath Area (LGA) be applied

2023-25- Military Road, Neutral Bay - high friction

NSw-03g  Urban surface resheet North Sydney Surface treatments ~ $205,206
2023-25- Princes Highway between Yeran Street
NSW-039 Urban and Ellis Street, Sylvania - high friction ~ Sutherland Surface Treatments ~ $455,100

asphalt resurfacing

The Horsley Drive at Nelson Street,

2023-25- Footpaths/Cycle Pedestrian / Cyclist

NSW-040 way Fall’f.leld - installation of pedestrian Fairfield treatments $277,500
fencing
Cahill Expressway near Conservatorium
2023-25- Road, Sydney - install new curve and Static traffic controls
NSW-041 2R advisory speed signs, chevron Sydney and signage $166,500
alignment markers
Coronation Parade & Dean Street, Electronic traffic
2023-25- Footpaths / Croydon_ Park - install missing Strathfield controls / $788.100
NSW-042 Cycleway pedestrian leg and provide green- arrow
. management
protection
5023-25. Hawkesbury Valley Way and Macquarie
Urban St, Windsor - right turn bay and Hawkesbury Other $196,470
NSW-043 .
acceleration lane
Marlborough Road at Austin Avenue,
2023-25- Footpaths / Homebush West - install kerb extension . Pedestrian / Cyclist
NSW-044 Cycleway and modifications to existing island for Strathfield treatments 360,750
pedestrian safety improvements
Coronation Parade at Plymouth Street, . .
2023-25- Footpaths / Enfield - upgrade midblock pedestrian Strathfield ol eiEe: $688,200

NSW-045 Cycleway treatments

signals
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Regional / Local Treatments to

Project ID urban / rural / Name of project / road corridor Government Total cost

footpath Area (LGA) be applied

Pennant Hills Road near Ml Pacific

2023-25- Urban Motorway, Wahroonga - milling and Hornsby Surface treatments $58,117
NSW-046 . . !
high friction resurfacing
South Liverpool Road & Liverpool
5023-25. Parramatta T-way & Banks Road and Electronic traffic
Urban Rundle Road, Green Valley - fully Liverpool controls / $1,072,260
NSW-047 . :
controlled right turn phase with management
pedestrian protection
5023-25. Bridge Road and George Street,
Urban Hornsby- milling and high friction Hornsby Multiple treatments $236,781
NSW-048 . o .
resurfacing and guardrail installation
2023-25- Footpaths / Mass Action Program - statewide Pedestrian / Cyclist $40,000,000
NSW-049 Cycleway Pedestrian Protection Program treatments ’ ’
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