Transport for NSW

NSW Road Safety Program - Round 1 Approved Projects

Road safety treatments to reduce fatal and serious injuries

Project ID	Regional / urban / rural / footpath	Name of project / road corridor	Local Government Area (LGA)	Treatments to be applied	Total cost
2023-25- NSW-001	Footpaths / cycleway	Hume Highway and DeMeyrick Avenue, Casula - missing pedestrian link plus pedestrian fencing	Liverpool	Pedestrian / Cyclist treatments	\$634,920
2023-25- NSW-002	Footpaths / Cycleway	Castlereagh Road between Hereford Street and John Tebbutt Place, Richmond – proposed pedestrian refuge	Hawkesbury	Pedestrian / Cyclist treatments	\$133,200
2023-25- NSW-003	Urban	Old Northern Road and Cross Street, Baulkham Hills - construction of new traffic control signals	The Hills	Electronic traffic controls / management	\$5,350,304
2023-25- NSW-004	Urban	Delhi Road, west of Riverside Crescent, Chatswood West - high friction asphalt	Ryde	Surface treatments	\$1,098,900
2023-25- NSW-005	Footpaths / Cycleway	Garfield Road East, Riverstone – Pedestrian Refuge	Blacktown	Pedestrian / Cyclist treatments	\$610,500





Project ID	Regional / urban / rural / footpath	Name of project / road corridor	Local Government Area (LGA)	Treatments to be applied	Total cost
2023-25- NSW-006	Footpaths / Cycleway	Concord Road at Mary Street E, Rhodes - installation of pedestrian protection, upgrade of lanterns	Canada Bay	Electronic traffic controls / management	\$799,200
2023-25- NSW-007	Footpaths / Cycleway	Pennant Street and Castle Street, Castle Hill - install LTRA/RTRA and mast arm upgrade	The Hills	Electronic traffic controls / management	\$428,496
2023-25- NSW-008	Urban	Princes Highway, Sylvania - install redirective kerb and pedestrian fence	Sutherland	Multiple treatments	\$344,100
2023-25- NSW-009	Footpaths / Cycleway	Richmond Rd and Oralle Ave, Blacktown - pedestrian fencing	Blacktown	Surface treatments	\$444,000
2023-25- NSW-010	Urban	Pacific Highway between Stanhope Road and Treatts Road, Lindfield - Resurfacing high-friction treatment	Ku-ring-gai	Surface treatments	\$1,221,000
2023-25- NSW-011	Footpaths / Cycleway	Carlisle Ave near Hythe Street and Tulloona Street, Mount Druitt - two pedestrian crossing facilities	Blacktown	Pedestrian / Cyclist treatments	\$666,000
2023-25- NSW-012	Urban	Pitt Town Road at Pitt Town Bottoms Road - intersection upgrade (MIST)	Hawkesbury	Static traffic controls and signage	\$473,970
2023-25- NSW-013	Urban	Alfords Point Road - median safety barrier	Sutherland	Barriers	\$11,100,000

Project ID	Regional / urban / rural / footpath	Name of project / road corridor	Local Government Area (LGA)	Treatments to be applied	Total cost
2023-25- NSW-014	Footpaths / Cycleway	Salter Street at Victoria Road, Gladesville - epdestrian refuge	Hunters Hill	Pedestrian / Cyclist treatments	\$113,220
2023-25- NSW-015	Urban	Bryant Street and Fairford Road, Padstow - median island restriction right turns	Canterbury Bankstown	Static traffic controls and signage	\$666,000
2023-25- NSW-016	Footpaths / Cycleway	Rutledge Street at Shaftsbury Road, Eastwood - install left and right turn pedestrian protection	Ryde	Electronic traffic controls / management	\$222,000
2023-25- NSW-017	Footpaths / Cycleway	Hamilton Road and Barbara Street, Fairfield - pedestrian protection, additional lanterns and new arm request	Fairfield	Electronic traffic controls / management	\$566,100
2023-25- NSW-018	Footpaths / Cycleway	Menangle Rd at Macarthur Station, Campbelltown - pedestrian fencing and bicycle line marking works	Campbelltown	Pedestrian / Cyclist treatments	\$115,440
2023-25- NSW-019	Footpaths / Cycleway	Concord Rd and Correys Ave - Strathfield North Public School TCS upgrade to improve pedestrian safety	Canada Bay	Electronic traffic controls / management	\$1,443,000
2023-25- NSW-020	Urban	Marlborough Road and Austin Avenue, Homebush - extension of concrete median islands at the intersection	Strathfield	Static traffic controls and signage	\$238,650
2023-25- NSW-021	Urban	Marlborough Road and Parramatta Road, Homebush West - modifications to traffic control signals	Strathfield	Electronic traffic controls / management	\$589,410
2023-25- NSW-022	Footpaths / Cycleway	Cumberland Highway at Dunmore Street, Wentworthville - install pedestrian protection and 'prepare to	Cumberland	Electronic traffic controls / management	\$722,702

Project ID	Regional / urban / rural / footpath	Name of project / road corridor	Local Government Area (LGA)	Treatments to be applied	Total cost
		stop traffic signals with flashing lanterns' sign (W3-204n)			
2023-25- NSW-023	Footpaths / Cycleway	Parker Street & Stafford Street, Penrith - concrete island / turn restrictions	Penrith	Static traffic controls and signage	\$335,220
2023-25- NSW-024	Footpaths / Cycleway	Parramatta Road at George Street, Homebush - Elsholtz and pedestrian fencing installation	Strathfield	Pedestrian / Cyclist treatments	\$523,920
2023-25- NSW-025	Urban	Princes Highway between Young Street and Sylvan Street, Sylvania - install redirective kerb or central barrier, and high friction seal	Sutherland	Multiple treatments	\$721,500
2023-25- NSW-026	Urban	Sir Bertram Stevens Drive, Royal National Park- curve improvements	Sutherland	Multiple treatments	\$2,497,500
2023-25- NSW-027	Urban	Mulgoa Road west of Gibbs Street, Mulgoa - safety barrier	Penrith	Multiple treatments	\$414,030
2023-25- NSW-028	Urban	Great Western Highway & Charles Hackett Drive, St Marys – dedicated right turn phase	Penrith	Electronic traffic controls / management	\$555,000
2023-25- NSW-029	Footpaths / Cycleway	Joseph Banks Drive and Seven Hills Road, Seven Hills - pedestrian fencing, upgrade, kerb ramps and footpath works	Blacktown	Pedestrian / Cyclist treatments	\$388,500

Project ID	Regional / urban / rural / footpath	Name of project / road corridor	Local Government Area (LGA)	Treatments to be applied	Total cost
2023-25- NSW-030	Urban	Old Hume Highway and Armour Avenue, Camden South - right turn restriction, closing intersection with median	Camden	Static traffic controls and signage	\$843,600
2023-25- NSW-031	Footpaths / Cycleway	City West Link and James Street, Lilyfield -upgrade traffic signals, introduce pedestrian protection	Inner West	Electronic traffic controls / management	\$338,352
2023-25- NSW-032	Footpaths / Cycleway	City West Link and Norton Street, Lilyfield - upgrade traffic signals, introduce protected pedestrian phase	Inner West	Electronic traffic controls / management	\$95,339
2023-25- NSW-033	Urban	Bay Street at The Grand Parade, Brighton-Le- Sands - extension of existing median island, installation of raised thresholds and build out of kerb	Bayside	Pedestrian / Cyclist treatments	\$378,716
2023-25- NSW-034	Urban	Epping Rd at Culloden Rd, Marsfield - EB right turn ban with median extension	Ryde	Static traffic controls and signage	\$416,250
2023-25- NSW-035	Footpaths / Cycleway	Babbage Road and Allan Street, Roseville Chase - removal of mid-block TCS, installation of pedestrian fencing	Ku-ring-gai	Pedestrian / Cyclist treatments	\$309,718
2023-25- NSW-036	Footpaths / Cycleway	Gardeners Road, Maloney Street and Dalmeny Avenue, Rosebery - installation of pedestrian crossings at traffic control signals	Bayside	Electronic traffic controls / management	\$640,257
2023-25- NSW-037	Footpaths / Cycleway	Pacific Highway between Miller Street and William Street, North Sydney - pedestrian fencing installation	North Sydney	Pedestrian / Cyclist treatments	\$118,436

Project ID	Regional / urban / rural / footpath	Name of project / road corridor	Local Government Area (LGA)	Treatments to be applied	Total cost
2023-25- NSW-038	Urban	Military Road, Neutral Bay - high friction surface resheet	North Sydney	Surface treatments	\$205,206
2023-25- NSW-039	Urban	Princes Highway between Yeran Street and Ellis Street, Sylvania - high friction asphalt resurfacing	Sutherland	Surface Treatments	\$455,100
2023-25- NSW-040	Footpaths/Cycle way	The Horsley Drive at Nelson Street, Fairfield - installation of pedestrian fencing	Fairfield	Pedestrian / Cyclist treatments	\$277,500
2023-25- NSW-041	Urban	Cahill Expressway near Conservatorium Road, Sydney - install new curve and advisory speed signs, chevron alignment markers	Sydney	Static traffic controls and signage	\$166,500
2023-25- NSW-042	Footpaths / Cycleway	Coronation Parade & Dean Street, Croydon Park - install missing pedestrian leg and provide green- arrow protection	Strathfield	Electronic traffic controls / management	\$788,100
2023-25- NSW-043	Urban	Hawkesbury Valley Way and Macquarie St, Windsor - right turn bay and acceleration lane	Hawkesbury	Other	\$196,470
2023-25- NSW-044	Footpaths / Cycleway	Marlborough Road at Austin Avenue, Homebush West - install kerb extension and modifications to existing island for pedestrian safety improvements	Strathfield	Pedestrian / Cyclist treatments	\$360,750
2023-25- NSW-045	Footpaths / Cycleway	Coronation Parade at Plymouth Street, Enfield - upgrade midblock pedestrian signals	Strathfield	Pedestrian / Cyclist treatments	\$688,200

Project ID	Regional / urban / rural / footpath	Name of project / road corridor	Local Government Area (LGA)	Treatments to be applied	Total cost
2023-25- NSW-046	Urban	Pennant Hills Road near Ml Pacific Motorway, Wahroonga - milling and high friction resurfacing	Hornsby	Surface treatments	\$58,117
2023-25- NSW-047	Urban	South Liverpool Road & Liverpool Parramatta T-way & Banks Road and Rundle Road, Green Valley - fully controlled right turn phase with pedestrian protection	Liverpool	Electronic traffic controls / management	\$1,072,260
2023-25- NSW-048	Urban	Bridge Road and George Street, Hornsby- milling and high friction resurfacing and guardrail installation	Hornsby	Multiple treatments	\$236,781
2023-25- NSW-049	Footpaths / Cycleway	Mass Action Program - statewide Pedestrian Protection Program		Pedestrian / Cyclist treatments	\$40,000,000